MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

Chapter 208.

An Act Additional to Chapters Two Hundred and Nineteen and Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Protection of White Perch in East Pond and in North Pond of the Belgrade Chain of Lakes, so-called, in Kennebec County and in Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Number of white perch that may be taken in East or North ponds, specially limited. It shall be unlawful for any family, party or the occupants of any one boat, canoe, raft or other vessel or conveyance to take, catch, kill or to have in possession in any one day more than forty white perch in all in East Pond or in North Pond, of the Belgrade Chain of Lakes, so-called, in Kennebec County and in Somerset County.
- Sec. 2. Penalty for violation. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense and one dollar additional for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of this act.

Approved April 9, 1921.

Chapter 209.

An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen Relative to the Salary of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 117, § 24; 1917, c. 244, § 5; relating to the salary of the land agent and the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, amended. Section five of chapter two hundred and forty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen is hereby amended by striking out the words "two thousand five hundred" in the second line thereof and substituting therefor the words 'three thousand.' Said section is also amended by adding at the end of said section the words 'commencing January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and all necessary traveling expenses,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 5. Salary of inland fisheries and game increased to \$3000 annually. The commissioner of inland fisheries and game shall receive an annual salary of three thousand dollars, and all necessary traveling expenses.'

Approved April 9, 1921.